# **County Council of Howard County, Maryland**

| 2020 Legislative Session   | Legislative day #   |
|--|---|
| RESOLUT  | TION NO. <u>27</u> - 2020   |
| Introduced by: Chairperson   | at the request of the County Executive  |
| A RESOLUTION confirming the reappoint  | ment of Kui Zhao to the Human Rights Commission.  |
|  |   |
|  |   |
|  |   |
| EL 3   |   |
| Introduced and read first time on February 3, 2020.  | By order Leane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council  |
| Read for a second time and a public hearing held on Personal   | By order Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council  |
| This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Ado on Arth. 2020.  | opted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council  |
|  | Certified by Lew Andrews Administrator to the Council   |
| NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing langu<br>Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> | nage; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. indicates material added by amendment. |

| 1  | WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard             |
|----|---|
| 2  | County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm |
| 3  | nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and                          |
|    |   |
| 4  | WHEREAS, Sections 6.326 and 12.202 of the Howard County Code provide for a Human              |
| 5  | Rights Commission in Howard County; and   |
|    |   |
| 6  | WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of Kui Zhao as a                 |
| 7  | member of the Human Rights Commission; and  |
|    |   |
| 8  | WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and                 |
| 9  | confidence in the abilities of the nominee.   |
|    |   |
| 10 | NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,                        |
| 11 | Maryland this 2nd day of Maryland the following person is reappointed as                      |
| 12 | a member of the Human Rights Commission to serve from the passage of this Resolution to March |
| 13 | 1, 2025 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:                                      |
|    |   |
| 14 | Kui Zhao  |
| 15 | Ellicott City, Maryland   |
|    |   |

# Curriculum Vitae

Kui Zhao, AICP Howard County, Maryland

#### **OBJECTIVE:**

An experienced public servant and professional planner dedicated to community services for people from all backgrounds.

#### WORK EXPERIENCE:

Senior Planner, Baltimore County Department of Planning, November 2004 to present:

- Chair the cooperative forecasting committee within the Baltimore Metropolitan Council.
- Act as the County Liaison for Census 2010 and Census 2020 geographic programs and Chair of Complete Count Committee for Census 2010.
- Furnish semi-annual population estimates for the County Board of Liquor License
  Commissioners as per the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and
  County Rules & Regulations of the Board of Liquor License Commissioners.
- Work with the Office of Law to investigate zoning map correction cases and testify before the County Board of Appeals per the County Code.
- Perform school planning analyses per the County Code.
- Recommend water and sewer designations to the County Planning Board.
- Lead the team for the Annual Report on Growth per the state land use law.
- Be designated by the department management as Ex Officio on the County's Commission on Environmental Quality.
- Develop estimates and forecasts for population, households, and employment.
- Conduct demographic research and analyses for various planning functions.
- Have supervised AmeriCorp VISTA members, interns, and entry-level staff.
- Represent the Department on the County's Health Accreditation Partnership Steering Committee.
- Assist the department management on master planning related tasks.

County Demographer/Planner III, Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning, June 2001 to November 2004:

- Developed small area forecasts for the regional transportation planning purposes.
- Furnished demographic analysis to support various planning functions.
- Performed land use and holding capacity analysis using ArcGIS.
- Produced census publications.

Planner II, Baltimore County Office of Planning, May 1997 to June 2001:

- Assisted Baltimore County's Census 2000 campaign and geography programs.
- Developed small area forecasts for the regional transportation planning purposes.
- Furnished demographic analysis to support various planning functions.
- Produced census publications.

Kui Zhao Resume

## Curriculum Vitae

# Kui Zhao, AICP Howard County, Maryland

Intern, Baltimore Housing Roundtable, January 1996 to May 1997:

- Conducted a community needs assessment survey.
- Compiled weekly newsletters for community organizations.

Assistant Administrative Officer, Beijing Normal University, August 1986 to August 1991:

- Performed routine office clerical tasks.
- Assisted faculty members for research.
- Assisted to manage college students' admissions and graduations.

## **CERTIFICATION:**

The American Institute of Certified Planners (AICP), a professional institution of the American Planning Association, February 2006 to Present.

#### **EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT:**

- Master of Community Planning, University of Maryland, College Park, May 1996.
- Master of Arts in Rural Geography, Northern Arizona University, December 1993.
- Bachelor of Science, July 1986, Beijing Normal University, China.

## **COMMUNITY SERVICES:**

- Appointed Human Rights Commissioner by (then) Howard County Executive Allan Kittleman, December 2016 to present.
- Appointed Commissioner on the Governor's Commission on Asian Pacific American Affairs, by (then) Maryland Governor Martin O'Malley, November 2007 to October 2015.
- The Maryland Chapter of American Planning Association Editorial Board Member, October 2013 to October 2017.

Kui Zhao Resume Page 2